
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either live or subseq
[...]
DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 53 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (except Minute Number 62) (Chair), Savage (Vice-
Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes for the Panel meeting on 20 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

61. OBJECTION TO THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT WORDSWORTH HOUSE, 
85 ANGLESEA ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Service regarding an objection to the 
Southampton (Wordsworth House, Anglesea Road) Tree Preservation Order 2017. 

Kevin Cloud (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

RECORDED VOTE to confirm the Tree Preservation Order: 
FOR:  Councillors Savage, Barnes-Andrews, Claisse

and Murphy
AGAINST: Councillors Hecks and Wilkinson 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Denness
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (Wordsworth House, Anglesea 
Road) Tree Preservation Order 2017 set out in appendix 1 of the report. 

COUNCILLOR SAVAGE IN THE CHAIR

62. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01206/FUL - 390 - 392 SHIRLEY ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site.  Erection of a single storey building to provide a Lidl food 
store with parking following demolition of existing building.

The Panel acknowledged that a large pack of late papers had been received on 9 
March 2018 from Lidl in the form of a brochure seeking to explain the evolution of the 
application but voted to continue to hear the application.  This additional information 
included a counsel opinion but officer’s felt the information did not alter the 
recommendation.

Steven Galton and Linda Moody (l
[...]
 recommendation to delegate to the Service Lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to agree a deed of variation to the Section 
106 Agreement dated 30 August 2013. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation 
was lost.

RECORDED VOTE to grant to grant a deed of variation 
FOR: Councillors Claisse and Hecks
AGAINST: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews,

Murphy, Savage and Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel did not delegate authority to the Service Lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to make a Deed of Variation to vary the 
Section 106 Agreement dated the 30 August 2013 to reduce the Affordable Housing 
provision, on viability grounds, to the provision of (i) one on-site unit, identified as Plot 3 
(a two-bed detached unit) with a small surplus provided as a financial contribution and 
(ii) the imposition of the council’s standard viability review mechanism clause.

Reasons for Refusal

Refuse recommendation to vary original Section 106 Agreement, based on the need for 
Affordable Housing provision.

Page 8



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 24th April 2018 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 AG CAP 15 18/00347/FUL
128-130 West End Road

6 MP CAP 5 17/02378/FUL
Millbrook Trading Estate

7 JF/SH CAP 5 17/01669/FUL
4 Primrose Road

8 SM DoV 5 12/00596/FUL
Brownhill Way/Brownhill Rd

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection – s.106 Deed of Variation (Dov)

Case Officers:

AG – Andy Gregory
MP – Mat Pidgeon
JF – John Fanning
SH – Stephen Harrison
SM – Simon Mackie

Page 9

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Planning & Development Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Index of Documents referred to
[...]
g), 6 (a) (c), 7 (a), 9 (a) (b)

AG for 24/04/2018 PROW Panel

PLANNING CONDITIONS

01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Change of use
The use hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date on which this 
planning permission was granted.
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990(as 
amended).

02. APPROVAL CONDITION - control of noise, fumes and odour [Pre-Commencement 
Condition]
If the building is to be occupied for A3 use and new extract ventilation is required, the use 
shall not commence until a written scheme for the control of noise, fumes and odours from 
extractor fans and other equipment have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details and findings and retained thereafter as agreed.
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties.

03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Use [Performance Condition]
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority the uses hereby 
approved shall not operate outside the following hours:
Monday to Sunday 0700hours - 2300hours (7.00am to 11.00pm) 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Floorspace flexibility
The units can flip between the agreed uses and this "dual A1 (retail) and/or A2 (financial 
and professional) and/or A3 (restaurant) and/or A4 (drinking establishment) " hereby 
permitted for the development shall, under Class E Part 3 Schedule 2 of the Town and 
County Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, be for a limited period of 
10 years only from the date of this Decision Notice.  The units shall remain as the 
prevailing use at that time as hereby agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful 
use hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use

05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Servicing Management 
If the building is to be occupied for A1 retail use, a servicing management plan shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed in writing. The servicing 
management plan shall include details of the maximum length of vehicle to service the site 
and shall demonstrate that servicing vehicles can enter and leave the site in a forward 
gear 

Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 
Page 21



 

07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle parking (Pre-Commencement Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, cycle parking 
facilities shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with plans to be 
submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle parking 
facilities shall thereafter be retained as approved. 

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Active Ground Floor Frontage (Performance)
Notwithstanding the provisions of Class 12 of Schedule 3 of the Class 12 of Schedule 3 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007, or any 
Order amending, revoking or re-enacting these Regulations, the occupiers of the ground 
floor frontage to north and east-facing elevations of the building hereby approved shall 
retain clear glazing on the ground floor along the length of the shop frontages hereby 
approved (without the installation of window vinyl or equivalent) unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: In the interests of retaining a lively and attractive street scene without obstruction 
and to improve the natural surveillance offered by the development.

09. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise a
[...]
width easement area which the 
Council seek to use to provide a cycle route in the future.

2. The proposed planting of Lime along the southern boundary with Second Avenue should 
be amended to an alternate mix of a long lived species and a medium lived species. The 
council's tree team suggest Quercus Palustris Helmond and Sorbus torminalis as this 
will give a good species diversity and reduce the numerous associated problems with 
planting limes in close proximity to car parking (Honeydew Etc.)

3. The proposed tree planting must include a tree supporting system taking into account 
the new ground and trees must be irrigated accordingly to ensure their successful 
establishment.
o 428.D01, Post and mesh fence.
o 428.18 rev C, Plot 1881 (with boundaries) soft works landscape plan.
o 428-D02 (Prev.428-09) rev C, Tree planting details.
o 428-D03 rev A, Tree pit detail.

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or become 
damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be replaced 
by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The Developer shall be 
responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.

The approved parking layout shall be marked out in full prior to its first use in accordance 
with the agreed scheme, or in accordance with an alternative timescale that shall have been 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development.  The 
agreed parking scheme shall be retained as agreed.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety so as to ensure that cyclists have the opportunity 
at some point in the future - as designs and resources permit - to use an alternative route to 
Second Avenue as agreed by the applicant's agent by email dated 11th August 2015.

Page 44



 

03.APPROVAL CONDITION - Tree Protection

[...]
the applicant shall submit for written 
approval a revised landscape plan showing planting plans; written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where 
appropriate and a landscape management scheme. 

Any trees to be felled pursuant to this decision notice will be replaced with species of trees to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority at a ratio of two replacement trees for 
every single tree removed. The trees will be planted within the site or at a place agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

The Developer shall be responsible for any landscaping replacements for a period of 5 years 
from the date of planting. The agreed landscaping shall be carried out within the next 
planting season (between November and March) following the completion of the revised 
parking layout or prior to the first use of the parking - whichever is sooner. If within a period 
of 5 years from the date of planting the trees and associated soft landscaping die, fail to 
establish , are removed or become damaged or diseased they will be replaced by the site 
owner/site developer or person responsible for the upkeep of the land in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
the agreed details. 

REASON: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to 
the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

04. APPROVAL CONDITION- Tree Protection- Pre-commencement 

Notwithstanding the tree protection works shown on 
[...]
s of The Barker 
Mill Estates

Agent: Nigel Jacobs (Intelligent Land) 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to agree a deed of variation to the Section 106 
Agreement dated the 30th August 2013 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No

Appendix attached
1 Original Section 106 Agreement (30th 

August 2013)
3 DVS Viability Appraisal Report

2 Planning & Rights of Way Panel Report 
(21st August 2012)

1.0 Recommendation in Full
1.1 Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development to make 

a Deed of Variation to vary the Section 106 Agreement dated the 30th August 2013 
to reduce the Affordable Housing provision, on viability grounds, to the provision of 
one (1) on-site unit, identified as Plot 3 a two-bed detached unit, plus an increase 
to the surplus provided as a financial contribution amounting to £25,000 and 
imposing the council’s standard viability review mechanism clause.

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

2

2.0 Proposal & Background
2.1 Further to the previous Panel Report taken to the 13th March 2018 Planning & 

Rights of Way Panel, where a similar request to reduce the affordable housing 
requirement was rejected, an improved offer has been made by the applicant to 
increase the financial contribution (surplus) to £25,000, plus the on-site Affordable 
Housing Unit, which is to be provided by St Arthur Homes.

2.2 The original application was approved by the Planning and Rights of Way Panel in 
August 2012, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, a copy of 
which can be found at Appendix 1. A copy of the officer’s report is also appended 
at Appendix 2.

2.3 The site has stalled and has remained undeveloped for a number of years, with the 
current consented scheme having been demonstrated to be unviable and therefore 
unlikely to come forward with the current level of planning obligation being sought 
through the Section 106 Agreement dated the 30th August 2015
[...]
n]

Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application form no 
development works shall be carried out unless and until a written schedule of external 
materials and finishes has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the 
agreed details. These shall include full details of the manufacturers, types and colours of 
the external materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors and the roof of the 
proposed buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice to review all such 
materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of 
surrounding building materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials 
have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should include 
presenting alternatives on site.  

Reason:

Page 83



 

10

To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavoring to achieve a building of visual quality.

03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan 
[Pre-Commencement Condition]

Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which includes: 
i. proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; public open 
space details; car parking layouts; other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, 
hard surfacing materials, structures and ancillary objects (refuse bins, lighting columns 
etc.);
ii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant 
sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate;
iii. an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost shall 
be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless            circumstances 
dictate otherwise);
iv. details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls; and
v. a landscape management scheme.

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date 
of planting. 

The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision.

Reason:
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local 
Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

04. APPROVAL CONDITION – Retention of Boundary Hedge [performance condition]

The existing hedgerow on the boundaries of the site with Brownhill Way and Lower 
Brownhill Road shall be retained. No part of the hedge shall be damaged, cut back, cut 
down, uprooted or removed without the prior written agreement of the Local Planning 
Authority.  In the event of any unauthorised damage to or removal of any part of the hedge 
occurring, replacement screen planting and/or boundary screening to a specification to be 
provided b

Minutes of the meeting


- 60 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (except Minute number 70) (Chair), Savage (Vice-
Chair), Barnes-Andrews (except Minute number 70), Claisse, Hecks, 
Murphy and Wilkinson

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 13 March 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

68. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/00347/FUL - 128 -130 WEST END ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Change of use from a drinking establishment (Class A4) to flexible use within A1, A2, 
A3 or A4 (Retail, financial, professional services, restaurants, cafe and drinking 
establishments).

Michelle Baker, Alan Lloyd (local residents/ objecting), and Councillor Letts (Bitterne 
Ward Councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.

The presenting officer reported some minor changes to conditions as set out below.  In 
addition it was noted that the price that of £51,000 set out the report as the sale price 
should have been £510,000.  Concern was raised that there were no clear plans for the 
site and that amending the designated use would open up the opportunity for the 
potential for a fast food restaurant.   The Panel requested that additional amendments 
be made to conditions, set out below, be added to limit the opportunity for the potential 
for a takeaway restaurant element on site.  Due to the level of public interest in the site 
Members requested that officers contact the Planning Inspectorate to request the 
Informal Hearing procedure for the appeal which has been lodged against the decision 
to refuse residential redevelopment on this site (Ref 17/00750/FUL). 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission
FOR: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews, Claisse and

Savage 
ABSTAINED: Councillors Hecks, Murphy, and Wilkinson

RESOLVED that 
(i) the Panel approved the change of use from a drinking establishment (Class 

A4) to flexible use within A1, A2, A3 or A4 (Retail, financial, professional 
services, restaurants, cafe and drinking establishments), subject to the 



- 61 -

conditions set out in the report and the additional and amended conditions 
set out below. 

(ii) That officers be requested to contact the Planning Inspectorate to request the 
Informal Hearing procedure for the appeal which has been lodged against the 
decision to refuse residential redevelopment on this site (Ref 17/00750/FUL). 

Amended Conditions 

04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Floorspace flexibility
The units can flip between the agreed uses and this "dual A1 (retail) and/or A2 
(financial and professional) and/or A3 (restaurant) and/or A4 (drinking establishment) " 
hereby permitted for the development shall, under Class V Part 3 Schedule 2 of the 
Town and County Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended), be for a limited period of 10 years only from the date of this Decision Notice.  
The units shall remain as the prevailing use at that time as hereby agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. If the building is occupied for A3 use and notwithstanding 
the provisions of Class C Part 3 Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended), no ancillary hot food takeaway 
shall be prepared or sold from the premises. 

Reason: 
In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use 
hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. Insufficient evidence has 
been provided in order to demonstrate that ancillary hot food take-away will not lead to 
adverse noise, disturbance, anti-social behaviour and litter impacts having regard to the 
proximity to nearby residential properties. 

05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Servicing Management 
If the building is to be occupied for A1 retail use, the use shall not commence until a 
servicing management plan is submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed in 
writing. The servicing management plan shall include details of the maximum length of 
vehicle to service the site and shall demonstrate that servicing vehicles can enter and 
leave the site in a forward gear. The development shall be implemented and retained in 
accordance with the agreed servicing management plan.  

Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety.

69. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02378/FUL - MILLBROOK TRADING ESTATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Environmental and highway improvements including additional parking to existing 
verges, new parking layout to existing car park and new landscape (renewal of expired 
planning consent ref: 13/01962/FUL)

Lisa Jackson (agent) and Councillors McEwing and Pope (ward councillors objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 62 -

The presenting officer noted that Councillor Pope had submitted a number of objections 
to the application.  However it was noted that objections to the application had been 
withdrawn by the Southampton Cycling Campaign and CTC (Cycling UK).   The 
presenting officer reported some amendments to the report noting that the existing 
number of spaces was 56 and not 65 as the report stated and that therefore the total of 
spaces would be 86.  In addition the officer noted the need for an amendment for the 
landscaping condition and that 3 further conditions to be added, as set out below. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors/s Denness, Claisse, Hecks, Savage and

Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Murphy

RESOLVED that Planning permission be approved subject to the conditions within the 
report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 

APPROVAL CONDITION - Amended Plan (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Notwithstanding the layout shown on drawing 428-06E, prior to commencement of 
development, at the request of the City Council, a revised plan showing the parking 
layout and that there will be sufficient space to achieve a cycle freeway of 3m width on 
the north side of Second Avenue shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and the development hereby approved shall be completed and 
retained in accordance with the revised plan.
Reason: In the interests of sustainable travel, in particular cycle infrastructure 
improvements.

APPROVAL CONDITION - Car Parking Layout (Performance Condition)
The approved parking layout shall be marked out in full prior to its first use in 
accordance with the agreed/amended scheme, or in accordance with an alternative 
timescale that shall have been agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development.  The agreed parking scheme shall be retained as 
agreed.
Reason: In the interests of highways safety and visual amenity.

APPROVAL CONDITION - Bollards (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Prior to the commencement of the development details of bollards (design and position 
within the site) separating the site from Second Avenue shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local planning Authority. Once approved the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with agreed details.
Reason: In the interests of Highways Safety.

AMENDED CONDITION 

APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, detailed plan (Pre-Commencement)



- 63 -

Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes: 

(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; hard surfacing materials; 
(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 

operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate;

(iii) Any trees to be lost shall be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one 
basis unless circumstances dictate otherwise and agreed in advance) and 
can be off site on Council owned land if required; and

(iv) a landscape management scheme.

The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be carried out 
prior to use of the site in associate with the hereby approved permission and during the 
first planting season following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. 
The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 
years following its complete provision.

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall 
be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from 
the date of planting. 

Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required 
of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990

COUNCILLOR SAVAGE IN THE CHAIR

70. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01669/FUL - 4 PRIMROSE ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of part single storey, part two-storey rear extension (retrospective)

Dr Bragg (local resident objecting), Mr Sihota (applicant), were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer noted that Councillor Barnes-Andrews and Denness had both 
given their apologies for the site visit on 7th March 2018.  

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was lost.



- 64 -

A further motion to refuse to grant conditional planning permission authority, for the 
reasons set out below, was then proposed by Councillor Hecks and seconded by 
Councillor Savage. 

RESOLVED 

(i) to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below.
(ii) that the Panel instructed officers to refer the item to the Council Planning 

Enforcement Team  

Reasons for Refusal

Design & Impact on Neighbouring Amenity
The extension built on site differs from that approved under LPA ref: 16/00346/FUL and 
demonstrates poor design; in terms of the use of non-matching materials, and reduces 
the residential amenity of the neighbours at 2 Primrose Road in terms of a poor visual 
impact, with a single storey extension – with an eaves line that is 750mm taller than 
approved - that presents an overbearing impact to this neighbour when viewed from the 
property and its garden. The development is, therefore, considered to detrimentally 
affect this neighbour’s outlook and residential amenity.  As such, the unauthorised 
development has been assessed as contrary to Policy SDP1(i) of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (amended 2015) and Policy SDP13 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy (amended 2015) as supported by the 
relevant sections of the Council’s approved Residential Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (2006), which seek to secure good design whilst protecting existing 
residential amenity.

NB Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Denness withdrew from the meeting as they had 
not attended the site visit. 

In the event that a householder appeal is lodged in respect of this application it is 
understood that no further evidence can be provided by the Local Planning Authority.  
The Planning Panel were unable to support the scheme, or the officer’s 
recommendation to support with conditions requiring additional work, for the reason 
given above.  On this basis the Planning Inspector is respectfully requested to review 
the Council’s reason for refusal in light of the following paragraphs of the Council’s 
Residential Design Guide – adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document in 2006 
following a full round of public consultation – 2.1.4, 2.2.1, 2.2.18, 2.219, 2.5.1 and 2.5.5.

COUNCILLOR DENNESS IN THE CHAIR

71. PLANNING APPLICATION - 12/00596/FUL - BROWNHILL WAY/BROWNHILL RD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that authority be delegated to enter into a Deed of 
Variation in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

The erection of 14 two-storey houses (12 x three bedroom and 2 x two bedroom) with 
associated parking, vehicular access from Lower Brownhill Road and space for a 
children's play area. 



- 65 -

Mark Hewitt (Agent) and Councillors McEwing and Pope (Ward Councillor, objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The presenting officer reported that an objection had been received by Councillor Pope. 

The Panel then considered the officer recommendation to delegate to the Service Lead 
– Infrastructure, Planning and Development to agree a deed of variation to the Section 
106 Agreement dated 30 August 2013 to reduce the affordable housing provision, on 
viability grounds, to the provision of one (1) on-site unit, and a financial contribution 
amounting to £25,000.Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was lost. 

A further motion to delegate approval to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to negotiate a Deed of Variation with the developer for two (2) affordable 
housing units was then proposed by Councillor Savage and seconded by Councillor 
Barnes-Andrews.

RECORDED VOTE to delegate authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning 
and Development to negotiate and enter into a deed of variation.
FOR: Councillors Savage, Barnes-Andrews, Claisse

Murphy and Wilkinson
ABSTAIN: Councillors Denness and Hecks

RESOLVED that the Panel delegated to Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development authority to negotiate a Deed of Variation with the developer for two (2) 
affordable housing units and vary the Section 106 accordingly.


